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Code X Y Z X y A B B a b haB id A ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B1 CaB1 a1 b1 haB1 id Ad ic Ac
P60 97.06 99.99 104.57 0.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 097 -0418 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.454 -0.418 0
520 770 79.45 8597 1.6 0475 0514 -9.95 88.3 88.86 0.924 —0.007 96 4&U5 ¥a| |520 77079.45 8597 1.6 0.475 0514 29.47 883 93.09 0.591 -0.007 71 &5 w4
380_52017.61 14.02 102.970.13 0.104 9.94 -88.2988.85 1.254 -2.936 276 484 BO5| |380_52017.61 14.02 102.970.13 0.104 -29.45-88.2993.08 -0.385-2.936 251 4BA 815
P55 97.45 100.0 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.974 -0.383 0 P55 97.45 100.0 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.472 -0.383 0
520_77081.38 86.62 1.57 0.479 0.51 -7.57 81.57 81.92 0.939 -0.007 95 &Q@5 134 520_77081.38 86.62 1.57 0.479 0.51 28.58 81.57 86.43 0.604 -0.007 70 &@5 194
380_520 16.07 13.37 94.41 0.129 0.107 7.56 -81.5781.92 1.2 -2.823 275 494 &05 380_520 16.07 13.37 94.41 0.129 0.107 -28.56-81.5786.43 -0.381-2.823 250 4®»4 805
P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.98 -0.346 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.494 -0.346 0
520_77083.74 87.38 153 0484 0506 -4.99 74.05 74.22 0.958 -0.007 93 506 2g5|  [520_77083.74 87.38 153 0484 0506 275 74.05 78.99 0.62 -0.007 69 4&U6 205
380_52014.38 12.61 84.96 0.128 0.112 4.99 -74.057422 1139 -2.694 273 205 BU6| [380 52014.38 12,61 84.96 0.128 0.112 -27.48-74.0578.99 -0.377-2.694 249 &b 806
P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.991 -0.304 0 P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.521 -0.304 0
520_770 86.66 88.27 1.48 0.491 05 -2.25 65.66 65.7 0.981 -0.006 91 &7 2¥6 520_77086.66 88.27 1.48 0.491 0.5 26.19 65.66 70.69 0.639 -0.006 68 4&07 276
380_520 12.53 11.72 7458 0.126 0.118 2.25 -65.6665.7 1.068 -2.544 271 206 807 380_520 12.53 11.72 74.58 0.126 0.118 -26.17-65.6670.69 -0.371-2.544 248 4£16 go7
P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.554 -0.258 0
520_77090.38 89.32 1.42 0.498 0.493 0.58 56.35 56.35 1.011 -0.006 89 5@8 207 520_77090.38 89.32 1.42 0.498 0.493 24.57 56.35 61.47 0.664 -0.006 66 808 ag7
380_520 10.54 10.67 63.26 0.124 0.126 -0.58 -56.3556.35 0.986 -2.37 269 207 808 380_520 10.54 10.67 63.26 0.124 0.126 -24.55-56.3561.47 -0.365-2.37 246 207 808
P35 103.66 99.99 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.036 -0.209 0O P35 103.66 99.99 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.598 -0.209 0O
520_77095.23 90.55 1.35 0.508 0.483 3.4 46.13 46.25 1.051 -0.005 85 &Q9 278 520_77095.23 90.55 1.35 0.508 0.483 22.53 46.13 51.34 0.698 -0.005 63 809 208
380_5208.43 9.44 51.08 0.122 0.136 -3.4 -46.1346.25 0.892 -2.164 265 2408 479 380_5208.43 9.44 51.08 0.122 0.136 -22.52-46.1351.33 -0.355-2.164 243 208 809
P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.08 -0.158 0O P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.656 -0.158 0
520_770 101.7992.02 1.24 0.521 0.471 592 35.15 35.64 1.105 -0.005 80 8&1 209 520_770 101.7992.02 1.24 0.521 0.471 19.93 35.15 40.4 0.743 -0.005 60 831 209
380_5206.25 7.97 38.3 0.118 0.151 -5.92 -35.1535.64 0.783 -1.92 260 209 £B1 380_5206.25 7.97 383 0.118 0.151 -19.92-35.1540.4 -0.342-1.92 240 209 £B1
P25 115.18 100.0 26.59 0.476 0.413 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.151 -0.106 O P25 115.18 100.0 26.59 0.476 0.413 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.738 -0.106 0
520_770111.0593.74 1.1 0.539 0.455 7.68 23.83 25.03 1.184 -0.004 72 584 281 520_770111.0593.74 1.1 0.539 0.455 16.55 23.83 29.01 0.808 -0.004 55 884 481
380_5204.13 6.25 25.49 0.115 0.174 -7.68 -23.8325.03 0.66 -1.63 252 2Bl &B4 380_5204.13 6.25 25.49 0.115 0.174 -16.54-23.8329.01 -0.319-1.63 235 281 884
DEU20-3N DEU21-3N
Code X Y z X y A B B a b hag  id Ad ic Ac Code X Y z X y A B CaB1l a1 b1 ha1 id Ad ic Ac
P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.97 -0.418 0 P60 97.06 99.99 104.570.321 0.331 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.454 -0.418 0O
475_575 20.55 60.02 24.55 0.195 0.57 -94.2438.21 101.7 0.342 -0.163 157 287 517¢ 475_575 20.55 60.02 24.55 0.195 0.57 -61.8 38.21 72.66 0.042 -0.163 148 387 517¢
575_47576.51 39.97 80.02 0.389 0.203 94.21 -38.21101.671.913 -0.8 337 517c 337 575_475 76.51 39.97 80.02 0.389 0.203 61.78 -38.2172.64 1.072 -0.8 328 517c »7
P55 97.45 100.0 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.974 -0.383 0 P55 97.45 100.0 95.98 0.332 0.34 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.472 -0.383 0
475_57520.37 59.11 23.26 0.198 0.575 -93.0633.47 98.9 0.344 -0.157 160 3287 517¢ 475_57520.37 59.11 23.26 0.198 0.575 -62.8533.47 71.21 0.047 -0.157 151 287 517
575_47577.08 40.88 72.72 0.404 0.214 93.04 -33.4798.88 1.884 -0.711 340 517c 2387 575_47577.08 40.88 72.72 0.404 0.214 62.83 -33.4771.19 1.087 -0.711 331 517c 287
P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.98 -0.346 0 P50 98.12 100.0 86.5 0.344 0.351 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.494 -0.346 0
475575 20.14 57.99 21.77 0.201 0.58 -91.8728.39 96.15 0.347 -0.15 162 2386 516 475_57520.14 57.99 21.77 0.201 0.58 -64.0228.39 70.04 0.052 -0.15 156 386 516
575_47577.97 42.0 64.72 0.422 0.227 91.84 -28.3996.13 1.855 -0.616 342 516¢c 336 575 _47577.97 420 64.72 0.422 0.227 64.01 -28.3970.02 1.103 -0.616 336 516¢c 336
P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.991 -0.304 0 P45 99.2 100.0 76.07 0.36 0.363 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.521 -0.304 0
475_57519.85 56.58 20.04 0.205 0.586 -90.6723.0 93.54 0.35 -0.141 165 385 515 475_57519.85 56.58 20.04 0.205 0.586 -65.3423.0 69.27 0.059 -0.141 160 285 515
575_47579.34 43.41 56.02 0.443 0.242 90.65 -23.0 93.52 1.827 -0.516 345 515c B85 575_47579.34 43.41 56.02 0.443 0.242 65.32 -23.0 69.25 1.123 -0.516 340 515c B335
P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.009 -0.258 0 P40 100.93 100.0 64.68 0.379 0.376 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.554 -0.258 0
475_57519.46 54.77 18.03 0.21 0.593 -89.5117.4 91.19 0.355 -0.131 168 385 515 475_57519.46 54.77 18.03 0.21 0.593 -66.7717.4 69.0 0.067 -0.131 165 885 515
575_47581.46 45.22 46.65 0.469 0.26 89.49 -17.4 91.17 1.8 -0.412 348 515c 23 5] 575_47581.46 45.22 46.65 0.469 0.26 66.76 -17.4 68.99 1.145 -0.412 345 515c B35
P35 103.66 99.99 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.036 -0.209 O P35 103.66 99.99 52.43 0.404 0.39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.598 -0.209 O
475_57518.93 52.39 15.67 0.217 0.602 -88.4111.79 89.19 0.361 -0.119 172 274 514¢ 475_57518.93 52.39 15.67 0.217 0.602 -68.2511.79 69.26 0.077 -0.119 170 274 514¢
575_47584.72 47.6 36.75 0.501 0.281 88.39 -11.7989.17 1.779 -0.308 352 514c 314 575 _47584.72 476 36.75 0.501 0.281 68.24 -11.7969.25 1.171 -0.308 350 514c 314
P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.08 -0.158 0 P30 108.04 100.0 39.55 0.436 0.403 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.656 -0.158 0
475_57518.17 49.15 12.94 0.226 0.612 -87.296.49 87.53 0.369 -0.105 175 3714 514¢ 475_57518.17 49.15 1294 0.226 0.612 -69.596.49 69.89 0.09 -0.105 174 3714 514
575_47589.86 50.84 26.6 0.537 0.303 87.28 -6.49 87.52 1.766 -0.209 355 514c B4 575_47589.86 50.84 26.6 0.537 0.303 69.58 -6.49 69.88 1.204 -0.209 354 514c B14
P25 115.18 100.0 26.59 0.476 0.413 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.151 -0.106 O P25 115.18 100.0 26.59 0.476 0.413 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.738 -0.106 0
475_57517.02 44.58 9.8 0.238 0.624 -85.8 2.05 85.82 0.381 -0.087 178 314 514 475_57517.02 44.58 9.8 0.238 0.624 -70.252.05 70.28 0.107 -0.087 178 814 514
575_47598.15 55.41 16.79 0.576 0.325 85.78 -2.05 85.81 1.77 -0.121 358 514c 514 575_47598.15 55.41 16.79 0.576 0.325 70.24 -2.05 70.27 1.245 -0.121 358 514c 314
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TUB-test chart DEU2; YB and GM data for eight Pxx illuminants, CIE-2° observer

CIEXYZdata and data&, B, Gag, &, b, ng, A1, B1, Ca1B1, @1, b1, ha1g1, wavelengti\g andAc
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